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Building Regulations Specification 

BUILDING REGULATIONS NOTES 

BUIDLING APPROACH 

The approach route to the building to have a suitable ground surface. Route to be be level, gently 

sloping or where necessary ramped. Minimum clear width to be 900mm, or 750mm where there are 

localised obstructions. Obstructions should not occur opposite or close to a doorway, or at a change 

of direction and are to be no longer than 2m in length. Gates to have a minimum clear opening width 

of 850mm and a 300mm nib to the leading edge. 

RAMPS 

Any ramps to have a gradient of between 1:20 and 1:12 and the length of each flight at a given 

gradient to comply with Diagram 2.1 of Approved Document M. Ramps to have a minimum clear width 

of 900mm and every flight to have a top and bottom landing. Intermediate landings are to be provided 

between individual flights and at any change of direction. Landings to be a minimum 1200mm long, 

clear of any door (or gate) swing. 

EXTERNAL STEPS FORMING PART OF AN ADDITIONAL ROUTE 

Steps to have a rise of between 150mm and 170mm, a going of between 280mm and 425mm, 

suitable tread nosings and a minimum clear width of 900mm. Top, bottom, and where necessary, 

intermediate landings to be provided with a minimum length of 900mm. Steps to have grippable 

handrails 850mm-100mm above the pitch line of the flight and extending beyond the top and bottom 

nosings. 

CAR PARKING 

At least one level standard parking bay that can be widened to 3.3m to be provided. Parking bay to 

have a suitable ground surface and step free access. 

DROP OFF POINT 

A level drop off point with suitable ground surface to be provided close to the entrance of the dwelling. 

Drop off point to have a dropped kerb, be a minimum of 1000mm wide, be reasonably flush with the 

adjoining ground and have a maximum gradient of 1:12. 

PRINCIPAL PRIVATE ENTRANCE 

Entrance to have a level external landing (covered for a minimum width of 900mm and a minimum 

depth of 600mm). Landing to be a minimum width and depth of 1200mm. 

Lighting to be provided which uses fully diffused luminaires activated automatically by a dusk to dawn 

timer or by detecting motion. 

Door to have a minimum clear opening width of 850mm and a minimum 300mm nib to the leading 

edge of the door. The extra width created by this nib to be maintained for a minimum distance of 

1200mm beyond it. 

The depth of the reveal on the leading side of the door to be maximum of 200mm (if a porch is 

provided the doors are to be minimum of 1500mm apart and there should be at least 1500 between 

door swings). 
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Building Regulations Specification 

The threshold is to be an accessible threshold - Entrance door to have an accessible level threshold 

provided with a weather bar (maximum height 15mm), with suitable drainage channel. Landings to 

have a fall of 1:40-1:60 away from the door. Principal entrance door to have a minimum 775mm clear 

opening between the door leaf and doorstops. 

OTHER EXTERNAL DOORS 

Other external doors to have a minimum clear opening width of 850mm. A minimum 300mm nib to be 

provided to the leading edge of the door and the extra width created by this nib is to be maintained for 

a minimum distance of 1200mm beyond it. 

The depth of the reveal on the leading side of the door to be a maximum of 200mm. 

The threshold is an accessible threshold - Entrance door to have an accessible level threshold 

provided with a weather bar (maximum height 15mm), with suitable drainage channel. Landings to 

have a fall of 1:40-1:60 away from the door. Principal entrance door to have a minimum 775mm clear 

opening between the door leaf and doorstops. 

CIRCULATION AREA AND INTERNAL DOORWAYS 

Every hall and landing to be a minimum 900mm wide. Any localised obstructions should not occur 

opposite or close to a doorway, or at a change of direction, and to be no longer than 2m in length. The 

corridor is not to be reduced below a minimum 750mm width at any point. 

Every door to have a minimum clear opening width as set out in Table 2.1 of Approved Document M 

and a minimum 300mm nib is to be provided to the leading edge of every door within the entrance 

storey. 

STAIRS 

The stair from the entrance storey to the storey above (or below) to have a minimum clear width of 

850mm when measured 450mm above the pitch line of the treads (ignoring any newel posts). Stairs 

to also comply with Approved Document K. 

LIVING, KITCHEN AND EATING AREA 

A minimum 1200mm clear space in front of and between all kitchen units and appliances to be 

provided. 

Glazing to the principal window of the principal living area to start a maximum of 850mm above floor 

level. 

BEDROOMS 

Every bedroom to have a clear access route a minimum 750mm wide from the doorway to the 

window. 

At least one double bedroom to have a clear access zone a minimum 750mm wide to both sides and 

the foot of the bed. 

Every other double bedroom to have a clear access zone a minimum 750mm wide to one side and 

the foot of the bed. 

All single and twin bedrooms to have a clear access zone a minimum 750mm wide to one side of 

each bed. 
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SANITARY FACILITIES 

All walls, ducts and boxings to the WC/cloakroom, bathroom and shower room to be strong enough to 

support grab rails, sears and other adaptations that could impose a load of up to 1.5kN/m². 

WC ON ENTRANCE STOREY 

WC to be provided within the entrance storey with an outward opening door. 

In a two or three storey dwelling with one or two bedrooms, the WC to meet the requirements of 

Diagram 1.3 of Approved Document M. 

In a two or three storey with three or more bedrooms the room with the WC and basin to include an 

installed level access shower or a potential level access shower, and the shower, WC and basin meet 

the provision of Diagram 2.5 of Approved Document M. 

SANITARY FACILITIES 

All walls, ducts and boxings to the WC/cloakroom, bathroom and shower room to be strong enough to 

support grab rails, sears and other adaptations that could impose a load of up to 1.5kN/m². 

BATHROOM 

Bathroom to contain a WC, a basin and a bath. Bathroom to be located on the same floor as the 

principal double bedroom. 

The WC, basin and bath (together with their associated clear access zones) to meet the provisions of 

Diagram 2.5 of Approved Document M. 

SERVICES AND CONTROLS 

Consumer units to be mounted so that the switches are between 1350mm and 1450mm above floor 

level. 

Switches, sockets, stopcocks and controls to have their centre line between 450mm and 1200mm 

above floor level and a minimum of 300mm (measured horizontally) from an inside corner. 

The handle to at least one window in the principal living area is to be located between 450mm and 

1200mm above floor level, unless the window is fitted with a remote opening device that is within this 

height range. All other window handles to be located between 450mm and 1400mm above floor level 

unless fitted with a remote device. 

Boiler timer controls and thermostats are to be mounted between 900mm and 1200mm above 

finished floor level on the boiler, or separate controllers (wired or wireless) are to be mounted 

elsewhere in an accessible location within the same height range. 


